
CMS No. 24-25613  

Page 1 of 2 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT 
 

 

TITLE:  Everywhere Hub, Mobile Application and 
Garmin GPS Equipment/Support 

WDFW NUMBER: 24-24892 

AMENDMENT NUMBER: 1 

CONTRACTOR: EVERYWHERE Communications, 
Inc. 

AMENDMENT VALUE:  $2,150,000.00 

AMENDMENT EFFECTIVE DATE: 
09/01/2024 

CONTRACT END DATE:  
06/30/2026 

 

The above-referenced Contract between the State of Washington, Department of Fish and 
Wildlife (WDFW); and EVERYWHERE Communications, Inc. is hereby amended as follows:  
 
a. Paragraph a. of Section 2, Project Schedule/Deliverables for Conduct of Work, is revised to 

the following to allow for higher levels of services for new and enrolled Garmin GPS devices: 
 

“The Contractor will provide to WDFW its Standard satellite service plan with dedicated short 
message service (SMS) for enterprise-wide management and communciations through 
WDFW's Garmin GPS devices.  Standard satellite service includes:  

 Up to 250 monthly messages 

 A 5 minute message/track delivery rate 

 24/7 global SOS monitoring 

 Custom message retention 

 Geofences 

 Scheduled location monitoring 

 WhatsApp Notification 

 Scheduled Check-ins 

 Remote Check-incs 

 A dedicated telephone number for each enrolled GPS device for SMS.” 
 
b.   Section 3, Budget, is revised to allow for pricing at the Standard level for all enrolled GPS 

devices; add the Safeguard mobile app for WDFW-owned cellular telephones; allow for the 
purchase of GPSMap 67i and GPSMap 86I GPS devices; and to revise the costs for 
professional maintenance and training services resulting from an increase in enrolled 
Garmin GPS devices: 

 
“a.   For Garmin GPS Standard satellite service plan with dedicated SMS, WDFW will 

reimburse the Contractor at a rate of $599.40 per year/$49.95 per month for each 
Garmin device enrolled.  For Garmin devices enrolled under the Basic satellite service 
plan, WDFW will reimburse the Contractor at an additional rate of $180.00 per year per 
year/$18.00 per month (for a total of $563.40 per year/$49.95 per month) for each 
Garmin device previously enrolled. WDFW may select a different level of service for 
specific Garmin GPS devices as identified in order documents for services provided 
after June 30, 2025. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 4AE11051-9D35-4AFA-8762-56A5B50C5819



CMS No. 24-25613  

Page 2 of 2 

b.   For Garmin GPS devices and associated equipment WDFW will reimburse the 
Contractor at the manufacturer’s suggested retail price. WDFW may purchase up to 
750 Garmin InReach Mini 2 devices estimated at $400 each; 100 GPSMap67i devices 
estimated at $599 each; 50 GPSMap 86i devices estimated at $599 each; and 50 
GPSMap 86sci devices at $649 each.  The Contractor will provide any discounts 
offered by the equipment manufacturer to WDFW. 

c. For additional professional maintenance and training services WDFW will reimburse 
the Contractor WDFW will pay the Contractor $46,406 per year.  This cost is payable 
in advance and is based on 650 Garmin devices enrolled.  WDFW will reimburse the 
Contractor at a rate of 15% of the value of each additional device enrolled prorated for 
the remainder of that year ending on June 30th.  .    

d. WDFW will reimburse the Contractor a one-time activiation Iridium fee of $30 per GPS 
device enrolled. 

e. WDFW will reimburse the Contractor for use of the Safeguard app for cellular 
telephone communications with GPS devices at a rate of up to $119.40 per year/$9.95 
per month per user account.  The Contractor will reduce this rate by 20% for WDFW 
seasonal employee user accounts.  WDFW seasonal employees are those employees 
with cyclical appointments at approximately the same time each year and last for a 
minimum of five months but less than twelve months in duration.” 

c.   The maximum contract value is inreased by $2,150,000 for a new maximum value of 
$2,850,000. 

 
All other terms and conditions of this Contract remain in full force and effect. 
 
THIS AMENDMENT is executed by the persons signing below, who warrant that they have the 
authority to execute this Amendment. 
 

EVERYWHERE COMMUNICATIONS, 
INC. 

 WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF FISH 
AND WILDLIFE 

   

Signature and Date 
 

 Signature and Date 

   

Printed Name and Title 
 

 Printed Name and Title 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 4AE11051-9D35-4AFA-8762-56A5B50C5819

8/26/2024 | 2:00 PM PDT

VP, Operations Contracts Manager

8/26/2024 | 2:23 PM PDT


		2024-08-26T14:24:18-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




